ACT 119

An Act Relating to Elections, by Amending Sections 11-41, 11-94 and 11-102 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as Amended.

Be it Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 11-41 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended, is hereby amended by adding to the end thereof a new paragraph to read as follows:

"If a candidate withdraws his name later than 12 days before an election and the ballots are in the process of or have been printed and it becomes necessary in the opinion of the lieutenant governor or county clerk for a re-printing of the ballots or a striking out of the candidate's name by a re-print block-out, all expenses for such re-printing or for such striking out by a re-print block-out shall be a charge against the candidate who had requested the withdrawal and shall be paid by the candidate within 60 days after such withdrawal to the lieutenant governor or county clerk. Moneys received for the above purpose shall be deposited into the State or County Treasury, as the case may be, as a general realization. The foregoing shall not apply in case of a withdrawal necessitated for medical cause and so certified by a physician."

SECTION 2. Section 11-94 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended, is hereby amended by adding the words "and in his legal name" after the word "behalf" appearing in the fourth line thereof.

SECTION 3. Section 11-102 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955 is hereby amended by amending the first sentence thereof to read as follows:

ACT 119

"The polls at primaries shall be opened by the inspectors at 7 o'clock on the morning of the election day and shall be kept open continuously until 5:30 o'clock in the evening of such day."

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved May 29, 1961.) S.B. 44.